understanding of the problems and implications associated with ethnicity and 
recruitment of personnel in the Delta State Civil Service by exploring the research topic 
with varying levels of depth through a review of literatures with a view to uncovering 
facts. 

The total population of this study comprises three thousand seven hundred and 
twenty-three (3,723) Delta State Civil Servants spread across eight Delta State Ministries 
in Asaba metropolis. The ministries included in the study were the Office of the Head of 
Service (Administrative Officers), the Directorate of Establishment and Pensions Office,